Notes:
1. Comprise corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Third Quarter 2014 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income grew 27% to S$1.25 billion in 3Q14, up from S$978 million a year ago, led by strong
asset growth and a 5 basis point increase in net interest margin from 1.63% to 1.68%.  Interest earning
assets grew by 24%, partly from the consolidation of OCBC Wing Hang.  The higher margins were mainly
attributable to improved loan spreads and increased returns from money market activities.

Compared with 2Q14, net interest income, including OCBC Wing Hang’s contribution, was 11% higher.
Net interest margin was 2 basis points lower quarter-on-quarter.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 9M14 vs 9M13 3Q14 vs 3Q13 3Q14 vs 2Q14

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  620   11  631  271  50  321  157   42  199
Placements with and
loans to banks  100   118  218  54  29  83  22  (12)  10
Other interest earning
assets  70   50  120  41  23  64  24  (3)  21
Total   790   179  969  366  102  468  203   27  230

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  261   73  334  130  58  188  79   38  117
Deposits and balances
of banks (6)  (15) (21)  (1) (6) (7)  2  (2)  0
Other borrowings  105  (57)  48  27 (8)  19 (1)   6  5
Total   360   1  361  156  44  200  80   42  122

Impact on net interest
income  430   178  608  210  58  268  123  (15)  108

Due to change
in number of days   –  –   12

Net interest income   608   268   120

Third Quarter 2014 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 9M14 9M13 +/(-) 3Q14 3Q13  +/(-)  2Q14 +/(-)
 %  %   %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  44  54 (19)  18  17   2   12  40
Wealth management   356  310  15  126  96   32   114  10
Fund management  79  74  8  28  24   16   27  5
Credit card  67  47  44  33  17   99   18  84
Loan-related  223  208  7  81  75   7   69  17
Trade-related and remittances  174  155  12  63  56   13   58  9
Guarantees  16  13  24  6  5   14   5  14
Investment banking  70  77 (10)  29  37  (21)   25  16
Service charges  56  57 (2)  17  18  (2)   17  2
Others  26  19  36  5  7  (24)   8 (23)

Sub-total  1,111  1,014  10  406  352   16   353  15

Dividends  93  66  41  26  21   24   56 (54)
Rental income  53  51  4  18  17   8   18  1
Profit from life assurance  578  434  33  174  240  (27)   220 (21)
Premium income from general insurance  121  117  3  41  40   2   39  5

Other income

Net trading income  346  193  79  113  47   142   133 (15)
Net gain from investment securities  69  130 (47)  4  37  (90)   13 (71)
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of interests in
subsidiary, associate and joint venture  31 (3)  nm  –  –   –   (1) (100)
Net gain from disposal of properties  2  10 (78)  1  6  (89)   2 (48)
Others  47  49 (3)  18  19  (8)   17  9

Sub-total  495  379  31  136  109   24   164 (17)

Total core non-interest income  2,451   2,061   19  801  779   3   850 (6)
Gain on remeasurement  391   –   –  391   –   –   –  –
Total non-interest income  2,842   2,061   38  1,192   779   53   850  40

Fees and commissions/Total income 1/ 18.8% 20.7%  19.8% 20.0%   17.8%
Non-interest income/Total income 1/ 41.5% 41.9%  39.1% 44.3%   43.0%

Note:
1. Excludes one-off gain from remeasurement of equity stake in an associate.

Non-interest income rose 53% to S$1.19 billion year-on-year from S$779 million in 3Q13, driven by higher fee and
commission income, trading income and a one-off gain.   On 30 September 2014, the Group increased its equity
stake in BON from 15.3% to 20.0%, which accordingly became an associated company.  Upon BON becoming an
associated company of the Group, the initial 15.3% investment in BON that was accounted for as an available-for-
sale investment was deemed disposed of in accordance with accounting standards, and its related fair value reserve